
1 
 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 25 November 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

 19.11.2019 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of 
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held as follows 
as a correct record: 
14 October, 2019 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
  
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
Any disclose of interests by Members relating to items to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 
 

5.  CRIME AND DISORDER  

 
To receive and consider the report of the Community Safety Partnership Co-
ordinator. 
(Pages 9 - 284) 
 

6.  PROSECUTION ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
To consider for pre-Cabinet Scrutiny the report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Housing and Regulatory Services. 
 
 

7.  FOOD JUSTICE  

 
Arising from the Motion which was considered by Full Council on 11th July, 2019, to 
consider the terms of reference for the review which Full Council has asked the 
Committee to undertake as to how to take this motion forward. 
 
A copy of the Motion considered by the Council is attached for information. 
(Pages 285 - 286) 
 

8.  WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
To receive the recommendations of the following Working Groups together with the 
responses of the Cabinet: 
 
 

9.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To receive a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and to make any 
suggestions for items to be added or deleted for consideration by the Co-ordinating 
Committee. 
(Pages 287 - 294) 
 
 
 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 

HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors D O Evans, L George, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones, 
I McIntosh, P C Pritchard, J Pugh and D Selby 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor J Evans 
 
Officers: Nigel Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), Wyn Richards 
(Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Andy Thompson (Service 
Manager – Tenancy Services), Terry Flynn (Housing Strategy Team Leader) and Greg 
Langridge-Thomas (Project Officer Events & Civil Contingencies) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and R. 
Harris, and from Nina Davies (Head of Housing and Community Development) 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
August, 2019 as a correct record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 

 

5.  TENANT SATISFACTION AND CUSTOMER FIRST ACTION PLAN  

 
The Committee received the report of the Head of Housing and Community 
Development. (copy filed with signed minutes) 
 
The Committee was advised that there were four sections to the action plan, 
namely Contacting the Council; Repairs and Maintenance; Listening to Tenants; 
and Clients and Keeping Everyone Informed. The action plan had been adopted 
by and would be monitored by the Housing Management Team. It was noted that 
some of the items e.g. establishment of a single call centre would take time to 
complete. The action plan had also been discussed with the Tenants Scrutiny 
Panel at its last meeting and those comments had been taken into account in 
finalising the action plan. 
 
The Committee was advised that improvements had already been implemented 
such as improving the was that messages were distributed from first contact 
officers to housing officers. With regard to web-chat it was noted that there were 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

2



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

licensing issues which were being discussed with the ICT Service so that this 
provision could be used more consistently during office hours. 
 

Question / Comment:  It has been quoted that there is a lower level of 
satisfaction by younger tenants – is there evidence of this? 

Response:  The satisfaction survey gave the stark statistic that new 
tenants and younger tenants had lower levels of satisfaction. 

 

Question / Comment:  Courtesy visits to properties – How often are these 
visits undertaken and could they be combined with visits to consider 
improvements? 

Response:  There are some tenants that officers see more frequently than 
others. However, there are some tenants who officers do not have contact 
from at all, and the Service needs to find out why this is the case. It is felt 
that some of the non-contact may be as officers
[...]
xit. 
 
Ninety nine risks had been identified by the Council’s Services arising from 
Brexit, which had been reduced to the eleven most significant risks as included 
on the Brexit Risk Register. Mitigation had also been identified for these eleven 
risks. 
 

Question / Comment:  Have there been many enquiries from individuals or 
businesses regarding Brexit? 

Response:  There have been some enquiries from businesses with 
information being sent to them by the regeneration Team as well as from 
Trading Standards. Information has also been made available on the 
Council’s website which signposts businesses and others to national 
websites. There have been a number of Freedom of Information requests in 
relation to Brexit. 

 

Question / Comment:  What will be the impact on the Council? 

Response:  This is difficult to know. The Council is planning for the worse 
case scenario at present. 

 

Question / Comment:  European Union nationals living in Powys are being 
encouraged to seek settled status and a number have done so. Is there 
more that the Council can do to inform individuals about the need to apply 
for settled status. 

Response:  330 individuals have applied for settled status. The Council is 
pushing more information out on social media. The Home Office is due to 
distribute information packs to Councils which will be distributed to libraries. 
Welsh Government have also appointed Cohesion Co-ordinators who will 
identify where pockets of EU nationals live. More work needs to be done to 
inform people. 

 

Question / Comment:  The Council is at the right point in its planning at 
present. What more can be done without scaremongering? It is difficult to 
make plans without definite knowledge of what is going to happen so the 
Council needs to tread carefully. 

Response:  It is a difficult position for the Council. However, it is working 
within the guidance provided by the WLGA and others. 

 

Question / Comment:  The Council is short of resources and more people 
should not be employed for this purpose. The greatest effect will be on 
farming in Mid Wales due to policies from Welsh Government rather than 

Page 6



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

Brexit. 

Response:  The Council is working with outside bodies to try to understand 
the issues and the impact on those sectors. However there is little the 
Council can do about the impacts. 

 

Question / Comment:  When were the three co-ordinating and planning 
groups established? 

Response:  They were established in late 2018 in advance of the March 
2019 deadline. They were restarted once the Brexit deadline was changed. 

 

Question / Comment:  Grant Thornton has been doing some research as 
to the likely impact of Brexit. When are they likely to report? There are two 
facets which will affect the Powys economy, Brexit and Welsh Government 
policies post Brexit. There are also threats due to tariffs to the Powys 
economy. Although these will not have a direct impact on the Council, there 
will be an indirect impact due to the economic impact. 

Response:  The work by Grant Thornton has been published on the Welsh 
Government website. Links would be circulated to Members. 

 

Question / Comment:  Supply chains and food shortages. This could have 
a significant effect on people on lower incomes. What can the Council do to 
work with the 3rd sector and in particular food banks? Is there anything the 
Council can do to lobby the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
regarding the waiting time for benefits? 

Response:  Work has already been undertaken with the Trussell Trust and 
food banks. It was difficult to comment on what could be done to lobby the 
DWP. 

 

Question / Comment:  What evidence was there that there could be food 
shortages? 

Response:  The Chair commented that this was included in the risk 
register. 
Officers commented that this was raised due to potential delays at ports and 
had been based on the UK Government / Welsh Government risk registers. 

 

Question / Comment:  Are the risks identified by the Council going to be 
made public? as there is concern about the comment regarding public 
unrest 

Response:  It is public through the committee papers and by means of 
Freedom of Information requests. With regard to civil unrest this is a matter 
which the UK Government has told local authorities to prepare for. 

 
Outcome: 
(i) That the link to the Grant Thornton report on the Welsh Government 

website be circulated to Members. 
 

7.  WORKING GROUPS RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee received the recommendations of the following Working Groups 
together with the cabinet’s responses: 
 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – Public Toilets Strategy – April 2019 

Page 7



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Vision 2025 – June 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – HAMP – July 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – Winter Maintenance – July 2019 
 
The Committee noted that it had asked the Portfolio Holder for Highways to write 
to Welsh Government relating to grants to Town and Community Councils for the 
provision of toilets on trunk roads. The Committee asked for an update as to 
whether the letter had been send. 
 
In relation to a comment regarding the revised salting of roads, the Director of 
Economy and Environment commented that the Council was adhering to best 
practice in the revisions it was undertaking. With regard to trunk roads we 
conformed to the requirements of the Trunk Road Agency for salting of trunk 
roads. It was within the county roads network that the Council could make 
economies. 
 
Outcome: 
(i) Scrutiny Manager to ask the Portfolio Holder for Highways whether 

the letter to Welsh Government had been sent. 
 

8.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
 
A Member asked if scrutiny was to be undertaken of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
and the Scrutiny Manager outlined what was proposed regarding the 
establishment of a new Joint Scrutiny Committee with Ceredigion County Council 
for the Mid wales Growth Deal. 
 
Project Hornby – it was suggested that the Council should consider the scrutiny 
of the Joint project between the Council, Neath Port Talbot County Council and 
Welsh Government. 
 
A Member reminded the Committee that he had made a request to the Co-
ordinating Committee for the scrutiny of car parking charges. The Committee 
was reminded that this would be a review of charges across Powys, and the 
Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that he would obtain background 
information in relation to the current scheme of charges, so that a meeting of the 
Working Group could be arranged. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) That a request be made to the Co-ordinating Committee to include 

Project Hornby in the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
(ii) Scrutiny Manager to obtain background information regarding 

current car parking charges, prior to calling a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Working Group. 

 
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 

Page 8



 

1 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

25th November, 2019 
 

Report Author:  Fay Smith, CSP Co-ordinator 
 
Subject:  Community Safety Partnership Update 
 

 
REPORT FOR: INFORMATION  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Community Safety Partnerships were formed following the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 which made it a statutory duty for each local authority area to have a Community 
Safety Partnership.  

 
1.2 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on the responsible 

authorities to: ‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed upon it… exercise its 
functions with due regard to…the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area.’ 

 
1.3 The responsible authorities of the Powys Community Safety Partnership are 

Dyfed/Powys Police; Local Authority; Wales & West Fire Service; Youth Justice 
Service; Powys teaching Health Board; National Probation Service and Community 
Rehabilitation Company. 

  
1.4 There are many legislative and cross-cutting issues which influence how Community 

Safety Partnerships operate, however priorities are determined annually via a Joint 
Strategic Assessment which draws on intelligence from all partner agencies, as well as 
service action plans or reports. 

 

 
2. DEVELOPMENTS 
 
2.1 The Safer Communities Programme - ongoing: 
The Welsh Government’s Safer Communities Programme was established in December 

2017 following the completion of the Working Together for Safer Communities Review – 

Welsh Government’s response to the Auditor General’s Community Safety in Wales report 

of the previous year. At the heart of the programme is a new shared vision for community 

safety in Wales in which: 

 Every community is strong, safe and confident in a manner that provides equality of 

opportunity and social justice, resilience and sustainability for all; 

 The shared responsibility of government, public and third sector agencies is to work 

together with the communities they serve and the private sector to address activity or 

behaviour that is unlawful, anti-social, harmful to individuals and society and to the 

environment; 

 Sharing knowledge and ensuring early intervention with prompt, positive action 

tackles local issues and addresses vulnerabilities. 

 
Page 9

5

http://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/4665#A40382
https://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/safety/working-together-for-safer-communities/?lang=en
https://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/Community-Safety-2016-English.pdf


 

2 

This vision is underpinned by six key principles and a set of 11 commitments from Welsh 

Government designed to support the refresh of local and regional community safety 

partnership working ensuring it is: 

 Evidence-based and intelligen
[...]
e Welsh Government undertook a detailed 
review of community safety in Wales which concluded with the publication of the 
Working Together for Safer Communities report5 in December 2017. This report 
included 11 recommendations to improve community safety working in Wales. 
   
The review also established a new shared vision for community safety in Wales in 
which: 
 
1. Every community is strong, safe and confident in a manner that provides 

equality of opportunity and social justice, resilience and sustainability for all; 
2. The shared responsibility of government, public and third sector agencies is to 

work together with the communities they serve and the private sector to 
address activity or behaviour that is unlawful, anti-social, harmful to individuals 
and society and to the environment; 

3. Sharing knowledge and ensuring early intervention with prompt, positive action 
tackles local issues and addresses vulnerabilities. 

 
It set out that this vision will be achieved through collaborative and integrated multi-
agency activity that is: 
 

 Evidence-based and intelligence-led; 

 Supported by appropriate skills & knowledge; 

 Sustainably resourced and locally appropriate; 

 Engaging and involving citizens; 

 Preventative and intervening as early as possible; 

 Focused on long-term improvements and benefits. 
 
These are the key principles that, together with 11 priority commitments designed 
to support the realisation of this shared vision for community safety partnership 
working in Wales, now form the Welsh Government’s Safer Communities 
Programme (2018-2020). 
 
The programme is being taken forward under the direction of a multi-agency 
programme board, chaired by Jane Hutt AM, Deputy Minister & Chief Whip. 
 
Membership of the programme board includes representatives of:  
 

 Welsh Government;  

 Home Office;  

 Ministry of Justice;  

 Welsh Police & Crime Commissioners and Chief Constables (Policing in Wales 
Group);  

 the Welsh Local G
[...]
1. there are 8 million people in the UK who have trouble putting food on the table 

according to the UN; 
2. over 500,000 people used food banks in the UK last year. The Trussell Trust 

alone distributed over 1.3m three-day emergency food supplies to people in 
crisis in the financial year 2017-2018; 

3. 3 million children are at risk of hunger during the school holidays; 
4. up to 1 million people live in food deserts in the UK; and 
5. a significant amount of the NHS budget goes on treating diabetes. 
 
This Council further notes the UK Government’s commitment to the UN’s 17 
Sustainable Development Goals (Global Goals) commits government to ending 
hunger by 2030. 
 
This Council resolves to: 
1. establish a lead member role with the responsibility of delivering food justice;  
2. work with community groups and partners to set up a food partnership (a non-

profit organisation helping people learn to cook, eat a healthy diet, grow their 
own food and waste less food); and 

3. task scrutiny to investigate the extent of the issue in Powys and what can be 
done to tackle it. 

Page 285

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

2019

OCTOBER 2019

Thur 3/10/19 PSB

02/10/19 Finance Panel Financial overview and forecast - August 08/10/19

Mon 07/10/2019 pm LS Standards (provisional) and Inspection Outcomes

Mon 14/10/19 ERCG Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Action Plan
Council Brexit Preparation Plans

Fri 18/10/2019 HC Day and Employment Services Options Appraisal
Assist/Cymorth

Finance and Performance
CIW Monitoring - Adults and Childrens

15/10/19 Children's Services WG Finance - Budget Construction
Independent Reviewing and  Quality Assurance

15/10/19 (pm) Adult Services WG Impact of Asset Based Practice/Collaborative Communication
Dynamic Purchasing - pilot

30/10/19 LS Estyn Inspection and Schools Service PIAP

31/10/19 FP Financial overview and forecast - September 

Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 

HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors K W Curry, D O Evans, G Jones, I McIntosh and J Pugh 
 
Officers: Gwilym Davies (Head of Property, Planning, and Public Protection), 
Wyn Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Clive Jones 
(Professional Lead - Trading Standards, Community Safety and Emergency Planning) 
and Fay Smith(Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L. George, J. 
Gibson-Watt, P. Pritchard, D. Selby, M. Barnes and from County Councillor J. 
Evans (Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, Housing and Regulatory 
Services) 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted that an apology from County Councillor K. Curry had not 
been included in the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
Subject to the addition of Councillor Curry’s apology, the Chair was authorised to 
sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 October, 2019 as a correct 
record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no declaration of party whips in accordance with Section 78(3) of the 
Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 

 

5.  CRIME AND DISORDER  

 
The Committee received the report of the Community Safety Partnership Co-
ordinator. (Copy filed with signed minutes) 
 
The Safer Communities Programme – The Welsh Government’s Programme had 
been established in 2017 which was a vision for community safety in Wales and 
was supported by six key principles and 11 commitments. The programme was 
being taken forward by a multi-agency programme board with a number of 
workstreams. However little had come out of the programme to date which 
directly affected the Community Safety Partnership. 
 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

Commission for Justice in Wales Report – This was essentially about the 
devolution of criminal justice from Westminster to Welsh Government which was 
published in October 2019. 
 

Question / Comment: Cautions for youngsters which was raised with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner previously – are there any changes 
proposed to reduce the number issued? 

Response: These reports are more about strategic issues. The changes to 
the criminal justice system are very aspirational. 

 

Question / Comment: Is there a way the Committee can make 
representations regarding cautions? 

Response: The Committee was reminded that the election of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner would be held in 2020, so it was uncertain what 
could be achieved prior to that. The Community Safety Co-ordinator 
suggested that she and the Member prepared a submission to send to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for consideration. 

 

Question / Comment: The Council needs to promote a safe cycling 
campaign, similar to the “Be Seen” scheme, so that cyclists are visible and 
have correct lighting on bikes. 

Response: All the Council can do is to advise and educate the public, as it 
cannot force individuals to comply. 

 

Question / Comment: Why cannot the Council reuse the “Be Seen” 
campaign? What about Council staff? Could there not be a communications 
campaign for staff that cycle to work 

 

Question / Comment: With the issue of substance misuse in schools, is 
there more the Council can do to deter people? 

Response: Crime and disorder is not devolved in Wales, and action on 
substance misuse is dealt with as a public health issue. The Council has 
commissioned two organisations to deal with substance misuse 
(Kaleidescope for Adults and Cais for Young People). Cais do go into 
schools along with Police schools liaison officers. The Community Safety 
Partnership is doing as much as it can in relation to preventative work. More 
work has also been going on especially due to “county lines”. The 
Partnership will consider doing more where there is a specific action that it 
can undertake. 

 

Question / Comment: With regard to “county lines” and the Home Office’s 
Serious Crime Strategy, how effective is this? 

Response: The strategy was launched this year. There is a regional group 
responsible for the strategy which is a multi agency group, and in addition 
there are local groups in the county. There are seven serious organised 
crime groups operating in Powys, but these are low level groups, as groups 
supplying drugs in Powys have been the subject of action by the police. 
Police action has also changed since Operation Regent with earlier action 
being taken. The success of Operation Regent was that the Police took a 
tactical approach which involved close liaison with other groups and 
agencies such as the Council. 
Serious crime is also not just relating to drugs but also about rogue traders 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

where Trading Standards would be involved e.g. sale of tobacco. 

 

Question / Comment: Is the public health approach in Wales the right 
approach to dealing with serious organised crime relating to substance 
misuse? Is there evidence this is working? 

Response: Public health is part of the approach but the economy also 
plays an important part as serious organised crime has an impact on the 
stability of communities. Travelling crime does have an impact on Powys. 
An internal audit review of enforcement action relating to serious organised 
crime is ongoing which is the responsibility of all enforcement teams in the 
Council. 

 

Question / Comment: As today is White Ribbon day, what is being done to 
reduce offending? 

Response: There is currently a lack of analytical capability to analyse data 
from agencies at present. The figures for violence against the person come 
from the police and it is difficult to drill down into this data. There are also no 
trends in relation to violence against the person, although the figure is 
increasing. In relation to domestic abuse and VAWDASV, there is a group 
operating under the Safeguarding Board which links to the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP). However the CSP only has a part role to play in 
VAWDASV with other groups undertaking the remaining work. 

 

Question / Comment: How does the Council fill in the gap in analytical 
analysis? 

Response: This is a matter being pursued by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in consultation with Welsh Government. 

 

Question / Comment: The Probation Service is being reunified on Monday. 
What opportunities will come from this? 

Response: The National Probation Service has always been engaged with 
the Community Safety Partnership. The Wales Community Rehabilitation 
Company has not been so engaged due to the level of offenders that they 
were dealing with. The reunification of the service was believed to be a 
positive move forward. 

 

Question / Comment: Smart Water – is this still used? Are there still 
records available and does the police have access to these and use them to 
trace items which have been stolen? 

Response: Yes smart water is still operational. A bid has been made to 
provide smart water to protect quad bikes under the rural crime initiative. 
However its use is not being promoted as much as it used to be. The police 
have access to ultra violet lights which is used with smart water but again it 
is not certain how much these are used. Whilst there are cheaper versions 
of smart water available on the internet, the Council could only promote the 
use of “smarter by design” products. It would be possible to speak to the 
police about how many instances of smart water recognition were used as 
part of prosecutions. 

 

Question / Comment: ANPR (Automated Number Plate Recognition) 
Cameras – is there data on how successful these have been in terms of 
dealing with serious organised crime and car theft? 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

Response: This information is not known for general crime but would be 
known for serious organised crime which falls within the remit of the 
Community Safety Partnership. Under Crime and Disorder, ANPR cameras 
are accessible to other enforcement agencies such as Trading Standards 
when dealing with travelling criminality or individuals of interest. 

 

Question / Comment: Quad bikes and trackers. There is an increased theft 
of quad bikes. However there is no difference in levels of insurance 
premiums whether the vehicle is fitted with a tracker or not. Can the Council 
work with insurance companies or others to encourage owners to buy and 
fit trackers. 

Response: This will be raised with the rural crime group which includes 
representatives of farming unions to encourage owners to buy trackers. 

 

Question / Comment: Can the Council encourage the use of trackers for 
other types of machinery / equipment on farms? 

Response: Yes. The theft of quad bikes and farm machinery as well as 
livestock worrying and theft have seen increases in numbers recently and 
have been the subject of police action. 

 
Outcomes: 
(i) That the Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator and Cllr J. 

Pugh prepare a submission to the Police and Crime Commissioner 
regarding reducing the number of cautions being handed out to 
young people. 

(ii) That the Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator raise the 
promotion of the use of trackers on farm vehicles and equipment as 
well as the issue of insurance levels for quad bikes with / without 
trackers with the rural crime group  

 

6.  PROSECUTION ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
The Committee received the draft Prosecution Enforcement Policy for pre-
Cabinet Scrutiny. (Copy filed with signed minutes) 
 
This was an update to the policy which provided the framework for enforcement 
to ensure that the Council is fair and proportionate in its enforcement activity. It 
was confirmed that the policy would meet the National Enforcement Priorities for 
Wales, the Principles of Good Regulation and the golden rules for guidance on 
Regulation. 
 
In addition, a separate policy on proceeds of crime has been included within the 
policy framework which is a standard policy used across the UK. The principles 
of enforcement is bringing people to compliance, making people trade well and 
stopping serious breaches. 
 

Question / Comment: Whilst prosecutions are taken in the public interest, 
are they also based on cost effectiveness? 

Response: The Council is under a duty to enforce legislation. The policy 
covers evidence and whether a case can be won. Operation Gleam was a 
landmark case and Powys have secured proceeds of crime monies of 
around £180k. However the Council does not just prosecute cases where it 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

can secure such monies, but it is about taking out criminal gangs and the 
money they have gained illegally. 

 

Question / Comment: Is the Council spending excessive amounts of 
money on prosecutions? 

Response: The Council has no choice but to pursue prosecutions in order 
to stop criminality. It also has to assess the level of criminality and there 
may be funding sources to assist the Council to undertake prosecutions and 
in other cases the Council may hand the case to others to take forward. 

 

Question / Comment: Powys should not be footing the bill for large cases 
and we should seek to be working with partners. 

Response: The Council does seek to use partners where possible. 

 
Outcomes: 
The Committee had no comment to make on the draft policy. 

 

7.  FOOD JUSTICE  

 
The Committee noted the Motion which had been considered by the Council at 
its meeting on 11 July, 2019. The Committee was asked how to take the motion 
forward. 
 
It was suggested that work would need to be undertaken to assess the extent of 
the issue in Powys and would need to involve partners in the third sector, food 
banks and community groups. The Working Group established to consider this 
issue should involve County Councillor Joy Jones who had been appointed by 
Full Council to be the lead member to deliver food justice in view of her role as 
Poverty Champion. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) That a Working Group be established comprising County Councillor 

M. Dorrance, J. Jones and 3 other Members to assess the scale of 
the food poverty issue in Powys. 

(ii) That the Committee and non-scrutiny Members be cavassed for 
expressions of interest to join the Working Group. 

 

8.  WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee noted that there were no reports from Working Groups for 
consideration. 

 

9.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
(Copy filed with signed Minutes) 
 
HOWPS Working Group – the Committee noted that the information required for 
consideration by the Working Group was delayed. The Chair agreed to raise this 
with the Corporate Director, Environment and Economy. 
 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 25.11.2019 
 

Y Gaer – The Committee expressed concern that the revised business case had 
not been considered by scrutiny prior to the agreement being completed. An 
updated position would be sought from the Head of Service. 
 
Car Parking Charges Working Group – the Scrutiny Manager reported that 
information has been sought. Councillor I McIntosh who raised the issue 
originally agreed to contact the Head of Service to pursue this matter. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) HOWPS Working Group - Chair to raise this with the Corporate 

Director, Environment and Economy 
(ii) Y Gaer - An updated position to be sought from the Head of Service 
(iii) Car Parking Charges Working Group - Councillor I McIntosh to 

contact the Head of Service regarding the provision of information. 
 

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 


